TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	08/31/2011

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Salient Surgical Technologies, Inc.		08/31/2011	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Medtronic Salient Surgical Technologies, Inc.	
Street Address:	180 International Drive	
City:	Portsmouth	
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE	
Postal Code:	03801	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77643427	ADVANCED ENERGY FOR ADVANCED OUTCOMES
Registration Number:	3450948	AQUAMANTYS
Registration Number:	2772023	TISSUELINK
Registration Number:	2772022	
Registration Number:	3842014	
Registration Number:	3842013	SALIENT
Registration Number:	3841963	TRANSCOLLATION
Registration Number:	2551314	SIMPLY BETTER SURGERY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

900210286

Fax Number: (763)505-2530 Phone: 7635052526

Email: trademark@medtronic.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first to

REEL: 004684 FRAME: 0435

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Cindy Evenson

Address Line 1: 710 Medtronic Parkway

Address Line 2: LC 340

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55432-5604

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	LG10019.L25 SALIENT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Cindy L. Evenson
Signature:	/Cindy L. Evenson/
Date:	12/21/2011

Total Attachments: 3

source=Salient Surgical to MDT Salient Surgical#page1.tif source=Salient Surgical to MDT Salient Surgical#page2.tif

source=Pages from Salient Surgical to MDT Salient Surgical#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004684 FRAME: 0436



PAGE 1

The First State

9,06.99

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"MARINER MERGER CORP.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "SALIENT SURGICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC." UNDER
THE NAME OF "MEDTRONIC SALIENT SURGICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.", A
CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE
OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE
THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF AUGUST, A.D. 2011, AT 11:49 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

3079340 8100M

110967334

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

AUTHENTYCATION: 9002194

DATE: 08-31-11

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004684 FRAME: 0437

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 11:49 AM 08/31/2011 FILED 11:49 AM 08/31/2011 SRV 110967334 - 3079340 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER OF SALIENT SURGICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC. (A DELAWARE CORPORATION) AND MARINER MERGER CORP. (A DELAWARE CORPORATION)

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 251 of the Delaware General Corporation Law (the "DGCL"), Salient Surgical Technologies, Inc. certifies as follows:

FIRST: The constituent corporations to the merger are:

- (a) Salient Surgical Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation; and
- (b) Mariner Merger Corp., a Delaware corporation.

SECOND: An Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated July 6, 2011, was approved, adopted, executed and acknowledged by each of Salient Surgical Technologies, Inc. and Mariner Merger Corp. in accordance with the provisions of Section 251 of the DGCL.

THIRD: The name of the surviving corporation is Salient Surgical Technologies, Inc. (the "Surviving Corporation"). The name of the Surviving Corporation shall be amended in the merger to be "Medtronic Salient Surgical Technologies, Inc."

FOURTH: The merger shall be effective at the time this Certificate of Merger is filed with the Delaware Secretary of State.

FIFTH: The Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation attached hereto as Exhibit A shall be the Certificate of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation as of the effective date of the merger.

SIXTH: The Board of Directors of Mariner Merger Corp. shall be the Board of Directors of the Surviving Corporation as of the effective time of the merger.

SEVENTH: An executed copy of the Agreement and Plan of Merger is on file at the offices of the Surviving Corporation, the address of which is c/o Medtronic, Inc., 710 Medtronic Parkway, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55432 and shall be furnished by the Surviving Corporation, on request and without cost, to any stockholder of any constituent corporation.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

TRADEMARK REEL: 004684 FRAME: 0438

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Salient Surgical Technologies, Inc. has executed this Certificate of Merger as of August 31, 2011.

SALIENT SURGICAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

[Signature Page to Certificate of Merger]

TRADEMARK REEL: 004684 FRAME: 0439

RECORDED: 12/21/2011